## Z. 11011/05/2019-PPC Government of India Ministry of Rural Development Department of Land Resources

2nd floor, Shivaji Stadium, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001 Dated: 07.06.2021

To

Chief Executive Officer,

State Level Nodal Agency (SLNA) for Watershed Development Component of PMKSY in all States and UTs of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh

Subject: Extension of project implementation period for Batch-IV (sanctioned in 2012-13) and Batch-V (sanctioned in 2013-14) watershed projects under Watershed Development Component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (WDC-PMKSY) -reg.

## Sir / Madam,

I am directed to refer to States / UTs requests for extension of project period of Batch IV and Batch-V projects beyond March, 2021 and to inform that the competent authority has approved the extension of project period of Batch-IV and Batch-V projects under WDC-PMKSY for 6 (Six) months i.e. (from 01.04.2021 to 30.09.2021) for qualitative and successful completion of projects. No release of Central funds for Batch-IV & Batch-V projects during FY 2021-22 is entertained. States / UTs are permitted to utilize funds already released and lying unspent with them for completion of Batch-IV and Batch-V projects.

- 2. States / UTs should ensure completion of all the Batch-IV & Batch-V projects within extended project implementation period i.e. upto 30.09.2021 and also ensure submission of project Completion and End-line Evaluation Reports at the earliest. States/UTs are requested to plan their activities accordingly.
- 3. This issues with the approval of Hon'ble Minister for Rural Development.

(Dr. C. P. Reddy)

Yours faithfully,

Sr. Addl. Commissioner (WD)

## Copy to:

- The Chairman, SLNA for WDC-PMKSY for Watershed Development Component of PMKSY in all States (except Goa) and UTs of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh.
- The Chief Secretary, all States (except Goa) and UT of Jammu & Kashmir and Advisor to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh for kind information.

## Copy for information to:

- 1. PPS to Secretary, Department of Land Resources, New Delhi
- 2. PPS to Additional Secretary, Department of Land Resources, New Delhi
- 3. PSO to Additional Secretary and Financial Adviser, Ministry of Rural Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
- 4. Sr. PPS to Joint Secretary (WM), Department of Land Resources, New Delhi
- 5. Director (RKS) /Director(AK)/ DS (IFD), Department of Land Resources, New Delhi
- 6. Technical Director (NIC) for DoLR, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website of the Department.